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KIRK and AMY HENRY

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF NEVADA

CASE NO. 2:08-CV-635-PMP-GWF
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Plaintiffs,

VS.

FREDRICK RIZZOLO aka RICK RIZZOLO, an
individual; LISA RIZZOLO, individually and as
trustee of The Lisa M. Rizzolo Separate Property
Trust and as successor trustee of The Rick J.
Rizzolo Separate Property Trust; THE RICK
AND LISA RIZZOLO FAMILY TRUST; THE
RICK J. RIZZOLO SEPARATE PROPERTY
TRUST; THE LISA M RIZZOLO SEPARATE
PROPERTY TRUST; THE RJR TRUST; and
THE LMR TRUST,

Defendants.

LISA RIZZOLO,

Crossclaimant,

VS.

FREDRICK RIZZOLO aka RICK RIZZOLO,
individually and as trustee of The Rick J Rizzolo
Separate Property Trust; RICK J. RIZZOLO
SEPARATE PROPERTY TRUST, and THE
RLR TRUST,

Counterdefendants.

OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF KIRK
HENRY'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION
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1

INTRODUCTION AND RELEVANT FACT

At the outset it must be noted that the Henrys discuss Kirk Henry's "brutal beating" as if

it were Mr Rizzolo who injured Mr. Henry. So that the record is clear, Mr. Rizzolo was never

charged with any state or federal offense related to the injury that Mr. Henry sustained while a

patron at the Crazy Horse Too. Thus, to imply that this "brutal beating" was somehow at the

hands of Mr. Rizzolo is a complete mischaracterization. See Motion for Injunctive Relief

Against the Disposition or Transfer of Assets p. 2; (#519).

Additionally, the Henrys make a point of stating that to date "[they] have received

approximately $4,000.00 in restitution from [Mr. Rizzolo]." Id. Again the Henrys fail to

acknowledge two key facts: (1) Mr. Rizzolo was not ordered to being making restitution

payments until approximately September 2010 and since that time Mr. Rizzolo has done so

unfailingly; (2) as part of a civil action in state court, the Henrys and Mr. Rizzolo entered into a

settlement agreement in 2006; pursuant to that binding settlement, the Henrys received one

million dollars at the time the agreement was executed and they are to receive the other nine

million dollars "upon the sale of the Crazy Horse Too." See Settlement Agreement Dated August

2006 attached hereto as "Exhibit 1." Thus, from the time this Court required Mr Rizzolo to

make restitution payments, he has done so. Also, under the terms of the settlement agreement,

Mr. Rizzolo is in fact not even required to pay the Henrys the other nine million dollars until the

sale of the Club. It is important that this Court is left with a proper understanding as to the

underlying history because Mr. Rizzolo has been vilified for too long.

Finally, the Henrys state that the "Plaintiffs exposed a series of financial transactions

arising out of Rick Rizzolo's sale of property in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania." Id. However, it

was in fact current counsel for Mr. Rizzolo who disclosed the documents surrounding the

Philadelphia transaction to the Henrys. See Rick Rizzolo's Supplemental Response to Plaintiff

Kirk Henrys Request For Production attached hereto as "Exhibit 2."
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1

ARGUMENT

An Injunction is Unnecessary as Mr. Rizzolo Agrees That the Money Being Held For the
Benefit of Lion's Limited Will Not be Distributed to Mr. Rizzolo.

2

3

4

As this Court is well aware, Lion's Limited was to receive funds from the sale of TEZ

real estate. Mr. Rizzolo has no quarrel with the fact that the money currently held in an account

for the benefit of Lion's Limited should not be distributed to Mr. Rizzolo. An injunction is

unnecessary as Mr Rizzolo has already acknowledged that the money due and owing to Lion's

Limited should not be distributed to Mr. Rizzolo and that it should be used to pay the obligations

imposed on him pursuant to the plea agreement. Therefore, the Henrys cannot show that they

will suffer an irreparable harm if a preliminary injunction is not imposed. See California

Pharmacists Ass'n v. Maxwell-Jolly, 563 F.3d 847, 849 (9th Cir. 2009) (Plaintiff must show that

they are likely to suffer irreparable harm in the absence of preliminary relief).

In October 2010, it was counsel for Mr. Rizzolo who requested that the proceeds from the

sale of the TEZ real estate be kept in a separate account that Mr. Rizzolo could not access until

the proper distribution of the money was determined. See Email to Stuart Cohen from Dominic

Gentile Dated November 3, 2010 attached hereto as "Exhibit 3." Thus, it is Mr Rizzolo's

position that the funds should remain in this account until such a time that this Court determines

whether the money will be used to satisfy Mr. Rizzolo's tax obligation or his restitution

obligation.

To date, Mr. Rizzolo owes the IRS $1,344,878.78 for 2006 Form 1040 taxes. In May

2011, the IRS began garnishing Mr Rizzolo's wages. See Notice of Garnishment attached

hereto as "Exhibit 4." Because of the rippling effect of the garnishment, it is paramount that Mr.

Rizzolo's first priority is reaching an offer in compromise with the IRS so that the IRS levy is

discharged and Mr. Rizzolo is able to resume earning an income. From the time the IRS began

garnishing Mr. Rizzolo's wages, he has been unable to make the restitution payments to the

Henrys and he has had to borrow money from his son in order to do so. However, Rick will not
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Gordon Silver
Attorneys At Law

Ninth Floor
3960 Howard Hughes Pkwy
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

(702) 796-5555

be able to continue to borrow money from his son. He needs to continue to work in order to

make the restitution payments; however, as long as the IRS continues to garnish Mr. Rizzolo's

wages it will be impossible for him to satisfy his restitution obligations.

On June 10, 2011, Counsel for Mr. Rizzolo sent a letter to Mr. Christensen requesting

permission for Mr. Rizzolo to begin negotiating an offer and compromise with the IRS.  See

Letter from Dominic Gentile to Eric Christensen dated June 10, 2011 attached hereto as "Exhibit

5." To date, Mr. Rizzo lo has not received notification as to whether he will be permitted to

negotiate with the IRS. Until such a time, Mr. Rizzolo's hands are tied. Therefore, the Henrys'

request for an injunction should be denied as it has not yet been determined whether the Lion's

Limited funds should be distributed to the IRS.
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III

CONCLUSION

For these is reasons, it is respectfully requested that this Court does not order an

injunction as entering an injunction would do nothing except frustrate the ability to move

forward with resolving Mr. Rizzolo's IRS obligations which would in turn prevent him satisfying

his monthly restitution regement.

Dated this  ,P  day of June, 2011.
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• 
RELEASE 0 ALL CLAIMS AND AgREEMENT TO INDEMNIFY

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE ISSUANCE OF A DRAFT

For the total sum of TEN-MILLION DOLLARS ($10,000,000.00), ONE-MILLION DOUAI
( 1 1 000,000.00) of which will be deposited forthwith into the Henry Qualified Settlement Fund
and, with the agreement between the parties that an additional NINE-MILLION DOLLARS
($9,000,000.00) will be paid to the Henry Qualified Settlement Fund, due and owing upon th.
closing of the sale of THE POWER COMPANY, INC., dba CRAZY HORSE TOO
GENTLEMEN'S CLUB, consistent with the terms of those certain guilty plea agreements ma
between THE POWER COMPANY, iNC, FREDERICK RIZZOLO, and THE UNITED STATE
OF AMERICA; Although it is anticipated that the NINE-MILLION DOLLARS ($9,000,000.00)
will be paid from the proceeds of the sale, the obligation to make said payment upon the
closing is not contingent upon the realization of net proceeds from the sale sufficient to make
the NINE-M1LLION DOLLARS ($9,000,000.00) payment.

KIRK & AMY HENRY, upon payment of the aggregate amount of TEN M/LLION DOLLAF
($10,000,000) to the Henry Qualified Settlement Fund, do hereby forever Wily release, acqufi
and discharge THE POWER COMPANY, INC. dba CRAZY HORSE TOO GENTLEMENS
CLUB, FRE,DERICK RIZZOLO and their reinsurers, subsidiaries, agents, employees,
attorneys, assigns, and all other persons, firms, associations and corporations interested and
concerned, of and from all known and unknown claims, actions, causes of action and suits fo
damages, at law and in equity, filed or otherwise, including without limitation personal injury;
uninsured/underinsured claims; loss of.compensation, profits, interest, use, consortium,
services, society, contribution and Support; loss Or diminishment of ability, capacity; function,
earning potential or capacity, or estate, and associated costs and expenses which they now
lave or may hereafter acquire by reason of any loss of or damage to any property, property
tht, injury to their person, or the death of their person as a result of that certain accident,
Iasualty, incident or event that occurred on or about the 20th day of September, 2001, in Clar

ounty, Nevada, which was the basis of Case No. A440740 in District Court, Clark County, .
■l evada.

T IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED, AND MADE A PART HEREOF: .

That the issuance of said draft is not, nor isit to be construed as, an admission of liability
•n the part of any releasee, but is in compromise, settlement, accord and satisfaction, and
ischarge of loss, damages, claims, actions, causes of action, suits and liability which are eaci
nd all un6ertain, doubtful and disputed;

That this Release extends, applies to, coheres and includes all unknown, unforeseen,
nanticipated and unsuspected injuries, damages, loss and liability, and the consequences
iereof, as well as those now alleged, disclosed and known to exist;

That the "Henry Qualified Settlement Fund" shall mean the Qualified Settlement Fund to be
gablished by the Court and Trustee for the purpose of receiving and distributing the funds to
.1 paid by Defendants The Power Company, Inc. and Frederick "Rick" Rizzolo as provided by

Case 2:08-cv-00635-PMP-GWF   Document 527    Filed 06/22/11   Page 7 of 78



• --- 
-nro-7-NicC111=IIC 1.; rencianis s 1 i nave no financial obligation: o the Settlement Fund otner
than to make payment as exiiitly set forth above; •

Thai the Trustee of the Settlement Fund shall take all necessary steps to ensure that the
Settlement Fund that is to receive the payments to be made by Defendants is established ane
.naintained as a Qualified Settlement Fund in accordance with Section 4686 of the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder. The
Qualified Settlement Fund will provide claimants with lump sum settlements and/or periodic
3ayment settlements. If periodic payment settlements are provided then the obligation to maki
he periodic payments shall be assigned to a qualified assignee in accordance with Sections
104(a)(2) and 130(c) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. The proceeds of an
Deriodic payments shall represent damages on account of personal injuries or sickness within
the meaning of the above referenced provisions of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as
amended;

That this Release, in conjunction with those certain guilty plea agreements made between
The Power Company, Frederick Rizzolo, and the United States, is the entire, complete, sole
3nd only understanding and agreement of, by, and between or among the undersigned and
-eleasees pertaining to and concerning the subject matter and things expressed herein. Other
:han Defendants'obligation to pay the remaining settlement balance of NINE MILLION
DOLLARS ($9,000,000), there are no independent, collateral, different, additional or other
inderstandings or agreements, oral or written, or obligations to be performed, things to be
done, or payments to be made: and, further, no promise. inducement or consideration other
:han the issuance of said draft has been made or agreed upon by or on behalf of releasees, o
any of them; and

That each releasee shall be held harmless of and from and indemnified for and against all
asses, damages, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, and all other
;ums which each releases may hereafter incur, pay, be required or become obligated to pay
xi account of any and every further, additional or other demand, claim or suit by or on behalf
1 KIRK AND AMY HENRY, for any loss of or damage to any property or property right, injurie
a or the death of any person as provided in this Release, or for any contest or attempt to
'fiodify, change, reform, break, set aside, nullify, cancel or negate this Release, or any part or
rovision of this Release, for any reason whatsoever. The indemnification provisions of this
)aragraph shall not apply to (i) any efforts by Kirk and Amy Henry to enforce the terms of this
kgreement should it become necessary to do so.

That KIRK AND AMY HENRY, hereby accept responsibility for and agree to pay,
:ompromise or discharge by court order, from the consideration for this Release, any lien or
iubrogation right which may be enforceable under the laws of the State of Nevada, or any
)ther State, or any federal law. KIRK AND AMY HENRY further agree to accept responsibility
or and agree to pay, compromise or discharge by court order, from the consideration of this
telease, any trustee or counsel compensation for administration of the Qualified Settlement
'Lind, and any outstanding expense for past or future medical or hospitalization costs which
irises as a result of treatment rendered arising from the acts complained of in this case and
other, any common law lien or subrogation right. including any assignment of such right
ihatsoever related to the incident described above.

1

. IY SIGNING THIS RELEASE KIRK AND AMY HENRY DO HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE ANE

Case 2:08-cv-00635-PMP-GWF   Document 527    Filed 06/22/11   Page 8 of 78



vr-I,Pk INPAIll I •

That this Release was iOd carefully in its entirety by thilk, with the assistance of their
9oun4el, and was and is understood and known to be a full and final compromise, settlemer
release. accord and satisfaction, and discharge of all claims, actions and causes of action,
suits and liability, as above stated; That neither Frederick Rizzolo, nor The Power Company
Inc. nor their counsel have warranted, advised, or counseled Kirk & Amy Henry on the use c
Qualified Settlement Fund, and have made no representations or warranties regarding said
vehicle, or the appropriateness of its use herein. That Kirk & Amy Henry have relied solely
upon their legal counsel and advisers in deciding to utilize a Qualified Settlement Fund, and
should said vehicle fail to achieve the-expected or anticipated goals of Kirk & Amy Henry, th
their shall be no further obligation of the releasees pursuant to this agreement, and each
reieasee shall be held harmless of and from and indemnified for and against all losses,
damages, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, and all other sums whi
each releasee may hereafter incur, pay, be required or become obligated to pay on account
any and every further, additional or other demand, claim or suit by or on behalf of the Truste
KIRK AND AMY HENRY or their respective advisers and representatives.

That this Release was signed and executed voluntarily and without reliance upon any
statement or representation of or by any releasee, or any representative, agent, or adviser a
same, concerning the nature, degree and extent of said damages. loss, or legal liability
therefor;

That this Release, in conjunction with those certain guilty plea agreements made betwee
The Power Company, Frederick Rizzolo, and the United States, contains the entire agreeme
of and between or among all of the parties mentioned herein;

That all of the terms and provisions of this Release are contractual, not a mere recital; ar

That KIRK AND AMY HENRY are of legal age and capacity, and are competent to sign a
execute this Release, and accepts full responsibility therefor.

READ AND SIGNED THIS 2- (4' day of  0
-
kl.t.,\ , 2006 at Arnold's Park, Iowa.

KIRK HENRY

AMY HENRY

STATE OF IOWA)

) ss:

COUNTY OF DICKNSON )

On this  aG4,  day of. 2006 before me appeared KIRK HENRY, who personally known
and who acknowledged the execution of th f.nrAnninn inctrt trniant =e hie frQ<::. o-le.est4 c""
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t. CONNIE WILSON
Comrolsslon Number 221414

• My Commission Expires
Ihatch 200.7_1.

March 12. 2041._
My Cononission Enka-.

Canirdssion Number, j221414

L
CONNIE WILSON

we consceTation set ffirth if in.

(?JOVeui / ALLOW 
•

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF IOWA )

) ss:

COUNTY OF DICKINSON)

On this  gd,-kb  day of 2006 before me appeared AMY HENRY, who personally knowr
and who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument as her free act and deed, 1
the consideration set forth therein.

677h1ge: t)}121,01' 

NOTARY PUBLIC
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HUNTERTO

tenon, Esq. 1891
Sixth Street

as Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attorneys for Plaintiff Amy Henry

•

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT this -A day of July, 2006.

CAMPBELL & 'WILLIAMS

By
on d J. O. 7: e 1, Esq., #1216

700 south venth Street
Vegas, Nevada 89101

Attorneys for Plaintiff Kirk Henry
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF NEVADA

KIRK and AMY HENRY, CASE NO. 2:08-CV-635-PMP-GWF

Plaintiffs,

VS.

FREDRICK RIZZOLO aka RICK RIZZOLO, an
individual; LISA RIZZOLO, an individual; THE
RICK AND LISA RIZZOLO FAMILY TRUST,

Defendants.

DEFENDANT RICK RIZZOLO'S
SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFF KIRK HENRY'S FIRST SET
OF REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF
DOCUMENTS

21
COMES NOW Defendant RICK RIZZOLO by and through his attorneys, Dominic P.

Gentile, Esq. and Paola M. Armeni, Esq. of the law firm of Gordon Silver, and hereby responds

to Plaintiffs Kirk and Amy Henry's First Set of Requests for Production of Documents to Rick

Rizzolo, pursuant to Rule 34 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure as follows:

REQUEST NO. 7: 

Produce all documents, including but not limited to statements of accounts with securities

brokerage firms, dividend statements, earnings reports or similar documents which reflect, refer,

22
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Gordon Silver
Attorneys At Lew

Ninth Floor
3960 Howard Hughes Pkwy
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

(702) 796-5555
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or relate to any stocks, bonds, debentures, certificates of deposit, or any other security owned by

defendant either alone or jointly with another person, at any time since September 20, 2001 to

the present date.

RESPONSE: 

See Monthly Statements for the RLR Trust Account held by Capital Security Bank and

monthly statements for Mr. Rizzolo's Oppenheimer account, attached hereto.

REQUEST NO. 14: 

Produce all documents which reflect, refer, record or relate to any assignments or

transfers of real or personal property made by defendant to any other person at any time from

September 20, 2001, to the present date.

RESPONSE: 

See documents pertaining to the sale of Philadelphia real estate, attached hereto.

Dated this i (tt‘'—day of October, 2010.

GORD

DOMINIC P. GEN IL
Nevada Bar No. 1923
PAOLA M. ARMENI
Nevada Bar No. 8357
3960 Howard Hughes Pkwy., 9th Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 796-5555
Attorneys for FREDRICK RIZZOLO aka RICK
RIZZOLO; THE RICK AND LISA RIZZOLO
FAMILY TRUST; THE RICK J. RIZZOLO
SEPARATE PROPERTY TRUST; and THE RJR
TRUST
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an employee of
GORDON SILVER

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of Gordon Silver, hereby certifies that on the  oiday of

October, 2010, she served a copy of the DEFENDANT RICK RIZZOLO'S SUPPLEMENTAL

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF KIRK HENRY'S FIRST SET OF REQUESTS FOR

PRODUCTION, by placing said copy in an envelope, postage fully prepaid, in the U.S. Mail at

Las Vegas, Nevada, said envelope addressed to:

1

2

3

4

5

6

Donald J. Campbell, Esq.
Campbell & Williams
700 S. Seventh Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Attorney for Plaintiff
Kirk Henry

Mark B. Bailus, Esq.
Bailus, Cook & Kelesis, Ltd.
400 South Fourth Street, #300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attorneys for Defendant/Cross-Claimant
Lisa Rizzolo
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RESPONSE TO NO. 7
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December 81,2008

Client No: air
Pint there must be host

•30

Mr Rick Rizzolo
CV John E. Dawson,.Esq.
Lionel Sawyer & Collins
1700 Bank of America Plaza
800 South Fourth Street

•Las Vegas NV 89101
U.S.A

STATEMENT
THE RLR TRUST

Data Ref Description Dr Cr 13alanee

17 Sep 2008 720367 Invoice 3,000.00 3,000.00

3,000.00

This statement is in US Currency.
Please make payment as itulioated below. If you have any account queries please tall Southpao Told Limited on 0011 (682)20 514 or

• tax (68:4) 20 NY, or wrate to .VO Box 11, Avarua, Rarotonga, COOK ISLANDS.

If payment hoe already been made of the above amount due within the last 30 days, please disregard this statement.

Please detach and send with payment

Dember 31,2008
Chartered *net Services Limited Payment Advice

P.O. Box WU GT
Grand Cayman
Cayman's/lam&
B.W.I

THE RLR TRUST
Client No: ab Amount Paid USD 
Payment Options: .
[3 US check nude payable to Soullmae Group Limited, Cl- Chartered Trust Services Limited, P.O.Box 1034, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. Please attach

this advice with your cheek

o Wire tronsfq
Remit threm-Australla md New Zealand Plank, Avarua, Rarotonga, Cook Islands, swan. Code: ANZEICKCR, MPS coder 372140, For Credlt oft

• Capital Security Bank, Account No: 200146, Further Credit To: Southpac Group Limited 6550073, Roh m= Meet 14,7191

o Credit cant trier overleaf

P000508

01000219
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Code (last three digits on back of card

June 30, 2010

Client No.:
First There must be trust

RLR TRUST The
o/o Lionel Sawyer & Collins
1700 Bank of America Plaza
300 South Fourth Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101
United States

STATEMENT
RLR TRUST, The

DATE DESCRiPTION DRACR) BALANCE

1/03/2010 Invoice No. 0 3,000 00 3,000 00

TOTAL
AMOUNT DUE

3,000.00

This statement Is in US Currency

Please make payments as indicated below If you have any account queries please call Southpac Trust Limited on 0011 (682) 20
514, or fax 0011 (682) 20 667; Cr entail enquirles@southpa.cgroup corn or write to P 0 Box 11 Avarua Rarotonga COOK ISLANDS

If payment has already been made of the above amount due within the last 30 days, please disregard this statemenL

RLR TRUST, The Client No: 11111 Amount Paid USD

Enment Options:
US check made payable to Southpac Group Limited, Cl- Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited P.O Box 1034 Grand Cayman
KY1-1102. Cayman Islands Please attach . thispasktestoyabygut pkgr,-tvitb paymeat

(-1 Wire transfer • Remit Thru:-Australla and New Zealand Bank Avarua, Rarotonga, Cook Islands SWIFT code: ANZSCKCR.
CHIPS code 372140, For Credit of Capital Security Bank, Account No: 200146 Further Credit to Southpac Group Limited
#550073 Reference 17280/RLR TRUST The.

Please debit my credit card for USD: 

MasterCard/Visa

Explry Date: Security

Card Name:  Signature'
Fax to (800) 863-0056 or emailto offshore@southpac corn.

Case 2:08-cv-00635-PMP-GWF   Document 527    Filed 06/22/11   Page 18 of 78



OPPENHEIMEK
Oppenbebner & Co. Inc.
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(800) 221-5588

Member of All Principal Exchanges

December 30, 2009

If available cash balances in your Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. brokerage account are swept into the
Advantage Bank Deposit ("MID") Program, please carefully review the notice below.

Dear Valued Client,

Effective January 30, 2010, certain changes will be made to Oppenheimer's Advantage Bank Deposit
("ABD") Program. The fundamental features of the ABD Program, along with the current levels of FDIC
insurance coverage available to you, shall remain unchanged. While most of the modifications will impact
the internal operation of the ABD Program, there are certain enhancements that will slightly alter the way
your ABD Program deposits are handled. The following is a summary of these changes.

Our enhanced program will use a single Deposit Bank List ("New Deposit Bank List"), which will be
applicable to all ABD Program eligible clients. Currently there are eight Deposit Bank Lists ("Previous
Deposit Bank Lists"), which vary by state, and therefore, are specific to clients residing in those states. You
may obtain a current list of banks participating in the ABD Program ("Participating Banks") at any time by
contacting your Oppenheimer Financial Advisor or by visiting our website at www.opco.com. As always,
please notify your Oppenheimer Financial Advisor immediately if for any reason you do not wish a
particular bank to receive deposits of your funds, or if you wish to terminate your participation in the ABD
Program.

The list of banks on the New Deposit Bank List will appear in alphabetical order, but deposits of your funds
will be made according to the deposit capacity of the Participating Banks on the New Deposit Bank List, as
opposed to the sequential order to which you are accustomed with the Previous Deposit Bank Lists. Once
we move to the New Deposit Bank List, deposits will be made according to an algorithm which factors the
amount of deposits Participating Banks have agreed to accept pursuant to the ABD Program, and their
subsequent capacity for accepting additional deposits. The concept of "Alternative Banks" will no longer
apply. If you designate a bank as ineligible to receive your funds, monies which would otherwise be
deposited to that bank will simply be deposited to the next bank on the New Deposit Bank List, as identified
by the deposit capacity algorithm. Please note that because we have committed to remain within specific
deposit capacity thresholds at the Participating Banks, from time to time your total deposits at a specific bank
may be moved to a different bank. As is currently the case, at any point in time, you may contact your
Oppenheimer Financial Advisor or visit our Internet Client Access website to determine the banks in which
your funds have been deposited.

Prior to the implementation of our program enhancements, we will send you the New Deposit Bank List
along with an amended version of the Advantage Bank Deposit Program Terms and Conditions.

Thank you for your continuing support as we implement more effective ways to administer the ABD
Program. Should you have any questions, or wish to obtain further information, please contact your
Oppenheimer Financial Advisor.

Sincerely,

Oppenheimer & Co. Inc.
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OPPENFEIMElk.
Oppenheimer & Co. Inc.
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(800) 221-5588

Member of All Principal Exchanges

December 30, 2009

If available cash balances in your Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. brokerage account are swept into the
Advantage Bank Deposit ("ABD") Program, please carefully review the notice below.

Dear Valued Client,

Effective January 30, 2010, certain changes will be made to Oppenheimer's Advantage Bank Deposit
("ABD") Program. The fundamental features of the ABD Program, along with the current levels of FDIC
insurance coverage available to you, shall remain unchanged. While most of the modifications will impact
the internal operation of the ABD Program, there are certain enhancements that will slightly alter the way
your ABD Program deposits are handled. The following is a summary of these changes.

Our enhanced program will use a single Deposit Bank List ("New Deposit Bank List"), which will be
applicable to all ABD Program eligible clients. Currently there are eight Deposit Bank Lists ("Previous

• Deposit Bank Lists"), which vary by state, and therefore, are specific to clients residing in those states. You
may obtain a current list of banks participating in the ABD Program ("Participating Banks") at any time by
contacting your Oppenheimer Financial Advisor or by visiting our website at www.opco.com. As always,
please notify your Oppenheimer Financial Advisor immediately if for any reason you do not wish a
particular bank to receive deposits of your funds, or if you wish to terminate your participation in the ABD
Program.

The list of banks on the New Deposit Bank List will appear in alphabetical order, but deposits of your funds
will be made according to the deposit capacity of the Participating Banks on the New Deposit Bank List, as
opposed to the sequential order to which you are accustomed with the Previous Deposit Bank Lists. Once
we move to the New Deposit Bank List, deposits will be made according to an algorithm which factors the
amount of deposits Participating Banks have agreed to accept pursuant to the ABD Program, and their
subsequent capacity for accepting additional deposits. The concept of "Alternative Banks" will no longer
apply. If you designate a bank as ineligible to receive your funds, monies which would otherwise be
deposited to that bank will simply be deposited to the next bank on the New Deposit Bank List, as identified
by the deposit capacity algorithm. Please note that because we have committed to remain within specific
deposit capacity thresholds at the Participating Banks, from time to time your total deposits at a specific bank
may be moved to a different bank. As is currently the case, at ari.) .r point in time, you may contact your
Oppenheimer Financial Advisor or visit our Internet Client Access website to determine the banks in which
your funds have been deposited.

Prior to the implementation of our program enhancements, we will send you the New Deposit Bank List
along with an amended version of the Advantage Bank Deposit Program Terms and Conditions.

Thank you for your continuing support as we implement more effective ways to administer the ABD
Program. Should you have any questions, or wish to obtain further information, please contact your
Oppenheimer Financial Advisor.

Sincerely,

Oppenheimer & Co. Inc.
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*********************

*** TX REPORT ***
*********************

TRANSMISSION OK

TX/RX NO 1174

RECIPIENT ADDRESS 3820540

DESTINATION ID

ST. TIME 09/24 15:55
TIME USE 0718

PAGES SENT 61

RESULT OK

09/24/2010 16:02 FAX 17.1 00

Gordon Silver
AM:Droops and lora at LaW

September 24, 2010

VIA FACSIMILE: (702082-0540

Philip Erwin, Esq.
Campbell 84 Williams
700 S. Seventh Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Re: Kirk and Amy Henry, et al v. Fredrick Rizzolo
Case No. 2:08-CV-635-PMP/OWP
Our File Number. 102472-002

Dear Mr. Erwin:

This letter is in response to your request for the productions of certain documents.

Accordingly, the following documents are enclosed per your request:

I. All documents pertaining to the sale of the Philadelphia real estate:
Available Documents are attached as Section 1;

2. Monthly Statements for the RLR Trust Account held by Capital Security Bank:
Available Documents are attached as Section 2;

3. Monthly Statements for the Energy Transfer Partners, LP account :
No such documents are available; and

4. Monthly statements for Mr. Rizzolo's Oppenheimer account:
Available documents are attached as Section 3.

If additional documents pursuant to your request become available, we reserve the right
to supplement said information. Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not
hesitate to contact me.
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_ . Burgbk4 BEACISANGs_CO .FIEN 9 . BRENNAN
A T 'I' o n N E

1
1 5 A r L

April 1, 2008

H. Kenneth Bullard
Michael F. Beausang. Jr.

StuartN, Cohen
Wam J. Brennan

Kevin A Palmer
N. Curtis Word

J. Kenneth Outer,
Rodney & Ruck

or waren
Bruce T. Royal

VlAyEriERAL EXPRESS
MR E, 17 BUM&

Mark C. Hafer, Esquire
Patti, Sgro & Lewis
720 S. 7th Street, ri Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Re: TEZ Real Estate LP
TEZ.Management LLC

Dear Mark:

am enclosing copies of all of the signed closing documents. I am further enclosing two checks
of Piazza Family Limited Partnership, the first for $1,000 payable to Rick Rizzolo, and the
second for $999,000 payable to Lions Limited Partnership, representing all amount payable at the
time of closing.

Please return to me the Promissory Note, marked "paid in Rill," as agreed. Thanks for your help
in completing this -transaction.

SNC:eab
Enclosure
cc (w/o enc.): Mr. Vincent Piazza Via Fax (610-630-9877)

Victor Romano, CPA - Via Fax (610-630-9877)

630 FREEDOM BUSINESS CENTER I SUITE 2124 KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406

TELEPHONE (610) 265-0800 • TELECOPIER (610) 265-7205 I WWW.BUTERALAW.CON1
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TRK#
02011 7998 2955 8601 PRIORITY OVERNIGHT

XX GABA
89101
NV-US

LAS

111

FedEx I Ship Manager I Label 799829558601 Page 1 of 1

From: Origin ID: KPDA (610)285000
STUART N. COFIEN
BUTERABEAUSANO COHEN & BRENNAN
630 FREEDOM BUSINESS CENTER
SUfTE 212

Na Of PRUSSfA, PA MOB

Falk.

C=1
81.51.11M1144

Sh0 Palo: 01APR08
A6W91: 1 LB
Syslorn#: 35532871INE18011
AccounIff:

Delivery Addre5s Bar Code

II II IIllIllh1IHIfllU
SHIP TO: 702-385005 BILL SENDER Re # PIazza 34418
Mark C Hafer, Esquire
Patti, Sgro & Lewis PO #

Dept#
720 S 7TH ST FL 3
3RD FLOOR
LAS VEGAS, NV 891016932

WED • 02APR Al
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MEMO
Purchase of Membership Interest

11. 004 32 1
1' 1:23 37269

PIAllA FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
401 S. SCHUYLKILL AVE.
NORRISTOWN, PA 19403

PAY TO THE .
ORDER OF RIck Rizzolo

SOVEREIGN SANK
60-7269-2313

4/1/2008

r1,000.00

One Thousand and 00/100*mm rielribink********641*************IHr ***** Irir ************ i******** ire**********4 ire frilivirintir
DOLLARS

Rick Rizzolo

PIAllA FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 4132

Rick Rizzolo 4/1/2008
113000•Exchange Account Purchase of Membership Interest 1,000.00

Cash - Sovereign Ban Purchase of Membership Interest 1,000.00
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4/1/2008

PIAllA FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
401 S. SCHUYLKILL AVE.
NORRISTOWN, PA 10403

SOVEREIGN BANK
60-7269-2313

V*999,000.00

*******Inl
DOLLARS

MEMO
Purchase of Limited Ptshp Interest

0004 L 3 301 1: 2 3 3 7269 LI:

4133

PAY TO THE •
ORDER OF Lions Limited Partnership

Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand and 00/100**************

Lions Limited Partnership

PIAllA FAMILY UMITED PARTNERSHIP 4133
Lions Limited Partnership 4/1/2008

113000- Exchange Account Purchase of Limited Ptshp Interest 999,000.00

Cash - Sovereign Ban Purchase of Limited Ptshp Interest 999,000.00
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DOMOLE LLC, A Nevada Limited
Liability Company

By:

BUYER:
PIAllA- LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

(

/

Vincent eneral Partner
By:

TEZ REAL ESTATE LP

LIONS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, SELLER TO
PIAllA FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BUYER

PURCHASE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP INTEREST

CLOSING STATEMENT

CLOSING DATE:  PNIC'H , 2008

Purchase Price $2,999,000

Post-Closing payments (in accordance with
and subject to Purchase of Limited Partnership
Interest Agreement, as amended) (2,000,000)

TOTAL PAYMENT TO SELLER $ 999,000

SELLER:
LIONS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, A Nevada
Limited Partnership, by its Sole General
Partner:
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TEZ REAL ESTATE LP

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE OF LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP INTEREST AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT made as of the day of1Pit'
4J-Ci

2008 by and between LIONS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ("Seller") and PIAllA FAMILY
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ("Buyer").

BACKGROUND

A. On October 17, 2007, the parties entered into a TEZ Real Estate LP Purchase of
Limited Partnership Interest Agreement, whereby Buyer agreed to purchase all of Seller's partnership
interest in TEZ Real Estate LP (the "Agreement").

B. The parties wish to amend the Agreement on the terms hereinafter set forth.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises herein
contained, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto agree as follows:

I. Amendment Defmitions. All capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings
assigned to them in the Agreement unless expressly defined otherwise in this First Amendment.

2. ,Amendment to Paragraph 2. Paragraph 2 of the Agreement is hereby deleted and
replaced with following new paragraph 2:

"2. Payment of Purchase Price for Subject Shares. The purchase price for
Seller's limited partnership interest shall be paid by the Buyer as follows:

(a) $999,000 payable immediately following the closings referred
to in paragraph 3 below; and

(b) $2,000,000, without interest, subject to and as set forth in
subparagraph 2(c) below.

(c) (i) Pursuant to the "Rick's Acquisition Agreement"
referenced in paragraph 3 of the Agreement, which is being amended as hereinafter
described, Buyer's General Partner, Vincent Piazza, will be receiving payment for a
portion of the purchase price payable by Rick's Cabaret International, Inc. (and its
affiliates) in restricted shares of stock of Rick's Cabaret International, Inc., a publicly
traded company. Among other provisions, Vincent Piazza is restricted in selling
those shares initially for a period of one year from closing, and thereafter
contractually by the terms of a Lock Up/Leak Out Agreement with Rick's Cabaret
International, Inc. Under the Rick's Acquisition Agreement, as amended, Vincent
Piazza is given a "Put" to require Rick's Cabaret International, Inc. to purchase 5,000
shares per month, beginning one year after closing, for a price of $23 per share (or
alternatively Rick's Cabaret International, Inc. may require Buyer to sell those shares

Case 2:08-cv-00635-PMP-GWF   Document 527    Filed 06/22/11   Page 34 of 78



2

in the open market, with Rick's making up the difference for any deficiency below
$23 per sham).

(ii) At such time as Vincent Piazza is permitted by such
Lock Up/Leak Out Agreement and elects to sell shares of Rick's Cabaret
International, Inc. pursuant to the "Put," Buyer shall pay to Seller an amount equal to
one-half of the net proceeds that Vincent Piazza receives from such "Put" sale (i.e.,
after payment of broker's commissions and other expenses of sale, if any).

(iii) Buyer's obligation to pay such net proceeds of sale
shall only be applicable to the extent of net proceeds actually received by Vincent
Piazza, except as hereinafter set forth. In no event shall the aggregate amount
received by Seller under this paragraph 2(c) exceed $2,000,000.

(iv) If Vincent Piazza elects not to sell at least 5,000
Shares pursuant to the "Put" for any month, Buyer shall be obligated to pay Seller an
amount equal to one-half of the net proceeds that Vincent Piazza would have received
had Vincent Piazza exercised the "Put" for the month in question.

(v) If Vincent Piazza in his sole discretion elects to make
a sale or sales of shares of Rick's Cabaret International, Inc. for a price higher than
the "Put" price of $23 per share, Seller shall not be entitled to any additional amounts
beyond an amount calculated as if subparagraph (iv) above were applied to the sale.

(vi) In the event that Rick's Cabaret International, Inc.
shall fail, refuse or be financially unable to purchase or pay for the shares or for any
shortfall suffered by Vincent Piazza in a "Put" sale or in a sale in the open market of
shares that would be subject to the "Put," Buyer shall have no liability for payment of
any sums to Seller except as follows:

If the shares of Rick's Cabaret International, Inc.
remain readily marketable as a publicly traded stock, or a private sale is arranged by
Vincent Piazza, and the purchase price is less than $23 per share, then upon any sale
or sales by Vincent Piazza (and to the extent of net proceeds received by him only),
Buyer shall pay to Seller an amount equal to 33 1/3% of such net proceeds. In such
event, the $2,000,000 portion of the purchase price payable under subparagraphs 2(b)
and (c) shall be reduced by the difference between what Seller would have received
in a "Put" sale and what Seller actually receives under this subparagraph (vi).

Example: If Vincent Piazza sells 15,000 shares at $15 per share,
Seller shall be entitled to the following amount: 15,000 (shares) x
$15 (price per share) = $225,000 x 1/3 = $74,925.50 (less one-third of
the costs of sale). In this case the $2,000,000 portion of the purchase
price shall be reduced by $97,574.50 plus costs of sale (i.e., the
difference between the amount that Seller would have received in a
"Put" sale of 15,000 shares and the amount that Seller actually
received).
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However, in the event of such teduction in the
$2,000,000 portion of the purchase price, Seller shall not be obligated to refund or
repay any amounts previously received under this subparagraph 2(c).

(vii) Buyer will provide Seller with an accounting showing
the number of shares sold, expenses of sale, and net proceeds received from the sale,
on an annual basis and upon reasonable requests from Seller for an accounting for a
shorter period of time."

3. Amendment to Closing Date. The anticipated closing date of 1-15-2008 set forth in
paragraph 3 of the Agreement is hereby extended until 3-17-2008, subject to any delays or
extensions of that date.

4. Amendment to Definition of "Rick's Acquisition Agreement." The references to the
"Rick's Acquisition Agreement" in the Agreement (paragraphs 3, 14 and 16(b)) shall hereafter refer
to the "Second Amendment to the Rick's Acquisition Agreement." Pursuant to the Rick's
Acquisition Agreement (as amended), Rick's Cabaret International, Inc. and its subsidiary have
agreed to purchase the 51% interest in the Partnership and all of the shares of The End Zone, Inc.

5. Amendment to Paragraph 6 "Indemnification." The parties hereby amend and restate
paragraph 6 of the Agreement in its entirety as follows:

"6. Indemnification: Right of Set-OM

(a) Seller shall indemnify and hold hannless the Buyer and
• Partnership, their partners, managers and employees from and against any and all
actions, suits, claims, demands, liabilities, losses, damages, costs, expenses, penalties
or injury suffered or incurred by Buyer or Partnership, arising from (a) any breaches
by Seller of the warranties, representations and covenants contained in this
Agreement, (b) any non-fulfillment of any agreement on the part of' Seller under this
Agreement or any other agreement entered into in connection with the transactions
contemplated hereunder; (c) any tax claims or liens asserted against Buyer,
Partnership or the limited partnership interest being acquired under this Agreement
on account of any unpaid taxes of Seller or any other person; (d) any other liability or
obligation due to any third party, including any governmental agencies or authorities;
and (e) all reasonable attorney's fees and costs relating to any of the foregoing.

(b) Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement or any other
agreement, instrument or undertaking, Buyer shall have the right of set-off hereinafter
set forth with respect to any indemnification to which Buyer is entitled under
subparagraph 6(a) of this Agreement or under paragraph 5 of the "Other Agreement"
referred to in Section 16(a) of this Agreement, as such "Other Agreement" has been
amended. Buyer shall have a right to set off the amount of any claim for such
indemnification against any sums of money at any time or from time to time payable
to Seller under this Agreement, including payments under subparagraph 2(c) of this
Agreement. Should any such claim for indemnification arise, Buyer shall not be
required to make payments under this Agreement unless and until Seller shall have
paid or otherwise satisfied any claim for which indemnification is provided in this
Agreement or in the Other Agreement."
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DOMOLE LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED
LIABILITY ANY

By:
Ri a/k/a

BUYER:
PIAllO,

Vincent , General Partner

MITED PARTNERSHIP

zzolo, Manager

4

By:

6, Amendment to Notices. Paragraph 10 of the Agreement is amended as follows:

If to Seller: Lions Limited Partnership
Mn: Mr. Rick Rizzolo
41111111.111111ne
Henderson, NV 89012

With a copy to: Mark C. Hafer, Esquire
Patti, Sgro & Lewis
liMillinglinift
Las Vegas, NV 89101

7. Guaranty. The Agreement shall be guaranteed by the RLR Trust, Domole LLC and
Rick a/k/a Frederick J. Rizzolo by execution of the attached Guaranty.

8. Inconsistencies; Ratification. In the event of any inconsistency between this First
Amendment and the Purchase of Limited Partnership Interest Agreement, the terms of this First
Amendment shall control. Except as expressly amended hereby, the Purchase of Limited Partnership
Interest Agreement remains in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement.

SELLER:
LIONS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, A NEVADA
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BY ITS SOLE
GENERAL PARTNER:
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Ric a/k/a Fr rick zolo, Manager

(SEAL)
Ric a/k/a F eri olo, Individually

By:

DOMOLE LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY

TEZ REAL ESTATE LP

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE OF LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP INTEREST AGREEMENT

- GUARANTY

The undersigned, intending to be legally bound hereby, jointly and severally with LIONS
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, hereby (a) personally and unconditionally guarantee to PIAllA
FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP the truth and accuracy of all warranties and representations in
the TEZ Real Estate LP Purchase of Limited Partnership Interest Agreement, as amended hereby,
(the "Agreement"), and the performance when due of all other duties, liabilities, indemnifications
and obligations of Lions Limited Partnership under the Agreement; and (b) agree to Buyer's right of
setoff in paragraph 6(b) of the Agreement.

RI,R TRUST, dated November 2, 2001

By: 
Witness Name: 

By:
Witness Name:

Dated: MO )(1' , 2008
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DOMOLE LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY

By:

BUYER:
PIAllA PAM YV ED PARTNERSHIP

By: -
Vincent P. efieral Partner

TEZ REAL ESTATE LP

ADDENDUM TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE
OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP INTEREST AGREEMENT

The undersigned, being all parties and guarantors (except for RLR Trust) to the
above Agreement, intending to be legally bound hereby, agree as follows:

1. RLR Trust is deleted as a guarantor, and the First Amendment to Purchase
of Limited Partnership Interest Agreement shall be binding on all parties and guarantors
notwithstanding the absence of RLR Trust's signature as a guarantor.

2. All of the terms and conditions of the First Amendment to Purchase of
Limited Partnership Interest Agreement shall remain the same.

SELLER:

LIONS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT,
A NEVADA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BY ITS
SOLE GENERAL PARTNER:
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By:

GUARANTORS:

DOMOLE LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY

Rick a .ffeic J. lo, Individually

Dated: March 26, 2008
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TEZ REAL ESTATE LP

CONSENT OF TEZ REAL ESTATE LP TO TRANSFER OF
LIONS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP LIMITED PARTNERSHIP INTEREST

TEZ REAL ESTATE LP ("TEZ"), intending to be legally bound hereby, consents to the

transfer by LIONS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP of its 33% limited partnership interest in TEZ

REAL ESTATE LP to PIAllA FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ("PFLP"). TEZ hereby

irrevocably waives any right it may have to purchase the limited partnership interest being sold

by Lions Limited Partnership to PFLP, including without limitation any rights of first refusal

with respect to said limited partnership interests under Article VIIL3 of the Limited Partnership

Agreement. TEZ further consents to PFLP being admitted ai . a Substitute Partner in place of

Lions Limited Partnership with respect to the partnership interest being transferred.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, TFZ REAL ESTATE 12 has executed this Consent the

day of , 2008.

TEZ REAL ESTATE LP, a Pennsylvania Limited
Partnership by its Sole General Partner

TEZ MANAGEMENT LLC, a Pennsylvania
Limited Liability Company

By:
Vincent Piaz7a, Manager

Ric anda Yeri'dr-/;zzo , Manager
By:
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Witness

SOLE GENERAL PARTNER:

DOMOLE LLC, A Nevada Limited Liability
Company

By:
Ric o, nager

LIONS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP •

CERTIFICATE AND CONSENT OF PARTNERS

THE UNDERSIGNED being all General and Limited Partners of LIONS LIMITED

PARTNERSHIP, a Nevada Limited Partnership (the "Partnership"), hereby certify as follows:

1. The sole General Partner of the Partnership is Domole LLC.

2. The sole Manager of Domole LLC, Rick a/k/a Frederick J. Rizzolo, is authorized to

execute and deliver all instruments and documents of the Partnership, including without limitation a

Purchase of Limited Partnership Interest Agreement between the Partnership and Piazza Family

Limited Partnership dated October 17, 2007, and a First Amendment thereto, whereby the

Partnership sells all of its limited partnership interest in TEZ Real Estate LP to Piazza Family

Limited Partnership, together with any and all documents, instruments, assignments, agreements and

releases, required in order to complete closing under such Agreement.

3. The undersigned hereby consents to the execution of said Purchase of Limited

Partnership Interest Agreement, and First Amendment thereto', and all other documents necessary or

desirable to complete closing thereunder, and hereby ratify such Agreement.

LIMITED PARTNER:
RLR TRUST

By:
Name:

By: 
Name: 

Witness

Witness

21'
Dated: , 2008
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DOMOLE LLC, A Nevada Limited Liability
Company

o, ManagerRic a/k/a Ft
BY:

LIMITED PARTNER:
RLR TRUST

gOtiTRPACTAIIST7NTERWATIONALINC.
DudesBy:

LIONS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

CERTIFICATE AND CONSENT OF PARTMRS.

THE UNDERSIGNED being all General and Limited Partners of LIONS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, a Nevada Limited Partnership, (the "Partnership"), hereby certify as follows:

1, The sole General Partnet of the Partnership is Domole LLC.
2. The sole Manage of Domote LLC, Rick a/k/a Frederick I Rizzolo, is authcaized

to execute and delivet all instments and documents of the Partnership, including without
limitation a Putchase of Limited Partnership Interest Agreement between the Partnership trod
Plain Family Limited Partnership dated October 17, 2007, and a First Amendment thereto,
whereby the Partnership sells all of its limited partnership interest in TEZ Real Estate LP to
Piazza Family Limited Partnership, together with any and all documents, instruments,
assignments, agreements and releases, required in order to complete closing under such
Agreement.

SOLE GENERAL PARTNER:

Witness

ad)trez)

Dated: 96,..ATIgeli 2008
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DOMOLE LLC, A Nevada Limited
Liability Company

By:

NOTARY PUBLIC
RACHEL D. WOLF

TEZ REAL ESTATE LP

ASSIGNMENT OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP INTEREST

-.. THIS ASSIGNMENT MADE AND EXECUTED as of the  2 5 t h day of

March , 2008. .

LIONS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ("Transferor"), intending to be legally bound and for

good and valuable consideration, hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto PIAllA FAMILY

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ("Transferee") all of Transferor's rights, title and interest in and to a 33%

limited partnership interest in TEZ REAL ESTATE LP, a Pennsylvania limited partnership,

including without limitation the right to become a Substitute Partner in its place, free and clear of

liens and encumbrances.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Transferor has duly executed this Assignment of Limited

Partnership Interest.

LIONS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, A Nevada
Limited Partnership, by its Sole General Partner:

STATE OF
: SS

COUNTY OF

On this, the 2. day of  IVICUrdeL , 2008, before me, a Notary Public, the
undersigned officer, personally, appeared RICK A/KJA FREDERICK J. RT.ZZOLO known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and
acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by
signing his name thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal the day and year
aforesaid.
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PIAllA FAMI TED
PARTNERS

/.)

Vincent AI'. eneral Partner
By:

ACCEPTANCE

PIAllA FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, intending to be legally bound hereby,

accepts the foregoing Assignment of Partnership Interest by LIONS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, and

accepts and adopts the provisions of the Limited Partnership Agreement, dated February 11, 2005,

and revised June 14, 2007, for TEZ REAL ESTATE LP as being applicable to it with respect to the

partnership interests being transferred.

Dated: h i' , 2008
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LLC, a Pennsylvania

o, Manager [Resigning]

RS:
Y LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Vincent N a Its Sole General Partner

GENERAL
TEZ
Lim' d

Rick

LI

By:

By:

By:

REVISED SCHEDULE "A"
TO

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT FOR TEZ REAL ESTATE LP

PARTNERS, PARTNERSHIP INTERESTS AND PERCENTAGE INTERESTS

EFFECTIVE DATE:  AO* 3  , 20.	,

Partner Name Type of
Partnership Interest

,
Percentage

Interest

'FEZ Management LLC General Partnership Interest I%

Piazza Family Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Interest 99%

TOTAL
..,—)

100%

LIONS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, A Nevada
Limited Partnership, by its Sole General
Partner:

DOMOLE LLC, A Nevada Limited
Liability o Ir 'any

By: .1;1.4 -■;ri
Witness RI a/k/a F-=;';̀ CrIC lo, Manager

[NOTE: Lions Limited Partnership is signing this Revised Schedule "A" to confirm that it has sold
and transferred the limited partnership interest previously owned by it to Piazza Family Limited
Partnership, as reflected in the Revised Schedule above, and that it has no further interest in the
Limited Partnership.]
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TEZ MANAGEMENT, LLC

RICK RIZZOLO, SELLER TO
PIAllA FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BUYER

PURCHASE OF MEMBERSHIP INTEREST

CLOSING STATEMENT

CLOSING DATE:  lAti 31  2008

Purchase Price $1,000

TOTAL PAYMENT TO SELLER $1,000

SELLER:

(SEAL)
Rick a Frede
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TEZ MANAGEMENT LLC

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE OF MEMBERSHIP
INTEREST AGREEMENT

7THIB FIRST AMENDMENT made as of the day of
, 2008 by and between RICK A/K/A FREDERICK J. RIZZOLO,

Assignee of The Rick and Lisa Rizzolo Family Trust ("Seller") and PIAllA FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP ("Buyer").

BACKGROUND

A. On October 17, 2007, The Rick and Lisa Rizzolo Family Trust and Buyer entered
into a TEZ Management LLC Purchase of Membership Interest Agreement, whereby Buyer agreed
to purchase all of Seller's membership interest in TEZ Management LLC (the "Agreement").

B. Pursuant to a Decree of Divorce entered on June 7, 2006 by the District Court in Las
Vegas, Nevada, The Rick and Lisa Rizzolo Family Trust assigned to Rick J. Rizzolo all right and
title in the Trust's membership interest in TEZ Management LLC.

C. The parties wish to amend the Agreement on the terms hereinafter set forth, including
an assumption by Seller Rick J. Rizzolo of all obligations of The Rick and Lisa Rizzolo Family Trust
set forth in said Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises herein
contained, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Amendment Definitions. All capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings
assigned to them in the Agreement unless expressly defined otherwise in this First Amendment.

2. Assumption of Seller's Obligations. Rick a/k/a Frederick I. Rizzolo hereby assumes
and agrees to perform all obligations of Seller under the Agreement and be bound by all provisions of
the Agreement applicable to Seller. All references to "Seller" in the Agreement shall be deemed
references to Rick a/k/a Frederick J. Rizzolo.

3. Amendment to Closing Date. The anticipated final closing date of 1-15-2008 as set
forth in paragraph 3 of the Agreement is hereby extended until 3-17-2008, subject to any delays or
extensions of that date.

4. Amendment to Definition of "Rick's Acquisition Agreement." The references to the
"Rick's Acquisition Agreement" in the Agreement (paragraphs 3, 13 and 15(b)) shall hereafter refer
to the "Second Amendment to the Rick's Acquisition Agreement." Pursuant to the Rick's
Acquisition Agreement (as amended), Rick's Cabaret International, Inc. and its subsidiary have
agreed to purchase the 51% interest in the Partnership.

5. Amendment to Paragraph 5 Indemnification." The parties hereby amend and restate
paragraph 5 of the Agreement in its entirety as follows:
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4

"5. Indemnification. Seller shall indemnify and hold harmless the Buyer
and Company, their members, partners, managers and employees from and against
any and all actions, suits, claims, demands, liabilities, losses, damages, costs,
expenses, penalties or injury suffered or incurred by Buyer or Company, arising from
(a) any breaches by Seller of the warranties, representations and covenants contained
in this Agreement, (b) any non-fulfillment of any agreement on the part of Seller
under this Agreement or any other agreement entered into in connection with the
transactions contemplated hereunder; (c) any tax claims or liens asserted against
Buyer, Company or the membership interest being acquired under this Agreement on
account of any unpaid taxes of Seller or any other person; (d) any other liability or
obligation due to any third party, including any governmental agencies or authorities;
and (e) all reasonable attorney's fees and costs relating to any of the foregoing."

6. Amendment to Notices. Paragraph 9 of the Agreement is amended as follows:

If to Seller: Mr. Rick Rizzolo
diiii■IIMI
Henderson, NV 89012

With a copy to: Mark C. Hafer, Esquire
Pa i Sgro 8in wAsior

Las Vegas, NV 89101

7. Guaranty. The Agreement shall be guaranteed by the RLR Trust, Lions Limited
Partnership and Domole LLC by execution of the attached Guaranty.

8. Inconsistencies; Ratification. In the event of any inconsistency between this First
Amendment and the Purchase of Membership Interest Agreement, the terms of this First Amendment
shall control. Except as expressly amended hereby, the Purchase of Membership Interest Agreement
remains in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement.

2
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DOMOLE LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED
LIABILITY COMP

By:
Ri a/k/a F zzolo, Manager

DOMOLE LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED
LIABILITY NY

Ric a/k/a F lo, Manager
By:

TEZ MANAGEMENT LLC 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE OF MEMBERSHIP INTEREST AGREEMENT

GUARANTY

The undersigned, intending to be legally bound hereby, jointly and severally with RICK
A/K/A FREDERICK J. RIZZOLO, hereby personally and unconditionally guarantee to PIAllA
FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP the truth and accuracy of all warranties and representations in
the TEZ Management LLC Purchase of Membership Interest Agreement, as amended hereby, (the
"Agreement"), and the performance when due of all other duties, liabilities, indemnifications and
obligations of Rick a/k/a Frederick J. Rizzolo under the Agreement.

LIONS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, A NEVADA
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BY ITS SOLE
GENERAL PARTNER:

RLR TRUST, dated November 2, 2001

By:
Witness Name:

Witness

Dated: m
elk

, 2008

By: 
Name:
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Rick a Frederi

GUARANTORS:

Witness

BUYER:
PIAllA FAMILY D PARTNERSHIP

By:
RI olo, Manager

DOMOLE LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY

TEZ MANAGEMENT LLC 

ADDENDUM TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE
OF MEMBERSHIP INTEREST AGREEMENT

The undersigned, being all parties and guarantors (except for RLR Trust) to the
above Agreement, intending to be legally bound hereby, agree as follows:

1. RLR Trust is deleted as a guarantor, and the First Amendment to Purchase
of Membership Interest Agreement shall be binding on all parties and guarantors
notwithstanding the absence of RLR Trust's signature as a guarantor.

2. All of the terms and conditions of the First Amendment to Purchase of
Membership Interest Agreement shall remain the same.

SELLER:

LIONS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, A NEVADA
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BY ITS SOLE
GENERAL PARTNER:
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DOMOLE LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED
LIABILITY COMP Y

By:
zolo, Manager

Dated: March 26, 2008
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TEZ MANAGEMENT LLC

CONSENT OF TEZ MANAGEMENT LLC TO TRANSFER OF
RICK A/K/A FREDERICK J. RIZZOLO MEMBERSHIP INTEREST

TEZ MANAGEMENT LLC ("TEZ"), intending to be legally bound hereby, consents to

the transfer by RICK A/K/A FREDERICK J. RIZZOLO of his 33 1/3% membership interest in

TEZ MANAGEMENT LLC to PIAllA FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ("PFLP"). TEZ

hereby irrevocably waives any right to purchase the membership interest being sold by Rick

a/k/a Frederick J. Riz.zolo to PFLP, including without limitation any rights of first refusal with

respect to said membership interest under Article VIII.3 of the Operating Agreement. TEZ

further consents to PFLP being admitted as a Substitute Member in place of Rick a/lc/a Frederick

J. Rizzolo with respect to the membership interest being transferred and, as such Substitute

Member, to appoint a Manager to replace Rick a/lc/a Frederick J. Rizzolo.

TN WITNESS WHEREOF, TEZ MANAGEMENT LLC has executed this Consent the

3 Pr  day of ifga4 , 2008.

By:

 TEZ
Li

Witness 	,

By:
Wi ess olo, Manager

LLC, a Pennsylvania
Company

Case 2:08-cv-00635-PMP-GWF   Document 527    Filed 06/22/11   Page 53 of 78



MANAGER:

MEMBER:

Ric aAc/ Fred tck J.

DOMOLE LLC

CERTIFICATE AND CONSENT OF MANAGERS AND MEMBERS

THE UNDERSIGNED being all Managers and Members of DOMOLE LLC, a Nevada

Limited Liability Company (the "LLC"), hereby certify as follows:

1. The LLC is the sole General Partner of Lions Limited Partnership.

2. The sole Manager of the LLC is Rick a/lcia Frederick J. Rizzolo. Said Manager is

authorized to execute and deliver all instruments and documents of the LLC, including without

limitation a Purchase of Limited Partnership Interest Agreement between the Lions Limited

Partnership (of which the LLC is the sole General Partner) and Piazza Family Limited Partnership

dated October 17, 2007, and a First Amendment thereto, whereby the Lions Limited Partnership sells

all of its limited partnership interest in TEZ Real Estate LP to Piazza Family Limited Partnership,

together with any and all documents, instruments, assignments, agreements and releases, required in

order to complete closing under such Agreement.

3. The undersigned hereby consents to the execution (as General Partner of Lions

Limited Partnership) of said Purchase of Limited Partnership Interest Agreement, and First

Amendment thereto, and all other documents necessary or desirable to complete closing thereunder,

and hereby ratify such Agreement.

Dated: March 24 , 2008
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NOTARY PUBUO
RACHEL D. WOLF

STATE OF NEVADA •COUTOY OF OARS
IFIIP

PONTSIENT AUSUST 3011
No: 074543-1

TEZ MANAGEMENT LLC

ASSIGNMENT OF MEMBERSHIP INTEREST

THIS ASSIGNMENT MADE AND EXECUTED as of the 25 th day of  Mar ch 

2008.

RICK AJKJA FREDERICK J. RIZZOLO ("Transferor"), intending to be legally bound and

for good and valuable consideration, hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto PIAllA FAMILY

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ("Transferee") all of Transferor's rights, title and interest in and to a 33

1/3% membership interest in TEZ MANAGEMENT LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company,

including without limitation the right to appoint a Manager and the right for Transferee to become a

Substitute Member, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Transferor has duly executed this Assignment of Membership

Interest.

STATE OF
SS

COUNTY OF

On this, the 2.64k  
day of  March , 2008, before me, a Notary Public, the

undersigned officer, personally, appeared RICK A/KJA FREDERICK J. RIZZOLO known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and
acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by
signing his name thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal the day and year
aforesaid.
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PIAllA
PART:1(ER

ED

By:
Vincent Pi . eneral Partner„- /,

ACCEPTANCE

PIAllA FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, intending to be legally bound hereby,

accepts the foregoing Assignment of Membership Interest by RICK A/K/A FREDERICK J.

RIZZOLO, and accepts and adopts the provisions of the Operating Agreement, dated February 11,

2005, as same may have been revised or amended, for 'FEZ MANAGEMENT LLC as being

applicable to it with respect to the membership interests being transferred.

Dated:  ihak/A 2110o8
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zzolo [Resigning]

MEMBERS:

PIAllA F
Penn vam
P. ide

By:
Vince

ITED PARTNERSHIP, a
Partner by its Sole General

a, General Partner

g Ric a F tick . z

., -..
By:

REVISED SCHEDULE "A"
TO

OPERATING AGREEMENT FOR TEZ MANAGEMENT LLC

MEMBERS, MEMBERSHIP INTERESTS AND PERCENTAGE INTERESTS

EFFECTIVE DATE: fif,4 c/-/ 3/ ,20 0 9

•
Member Name  Type of

Membership Interest
Percentage

Interest

Piazza Family Limited Partnership There is only one type
of Membership Interest 100%

TOTAL
A -2

j„M

[NOTE: Rick a/k/a Frederick J. Rizzolo is signing
this Schedule to confirm that he has sold and
tionsferred the membership interest previously
owned by him to Piazza Family Limited
Partnership, as reflected in the Revised Schedule
above, and that he has no further interest in the
Company.]
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EFFECTIVE DATE:

14fiL
Witness

a/Ric a eric . olo [Resigning]

By:

By:

REVISED SCHEDULE "A"
TO

OPERATING AGREEMENT FOR TEZ MANAGEMENT LLC

MEMBERS, MEMBERSHIP INTERESTS PERCENTAGE INTERESTS

„Lf , 20 08

Member Name Type of
Membership Interest

Percentage
Interest

Piazza Family Limited Partnership
There is only one type

of Membership Interest 66 2/3%

Rick a/lc/a Frederick J. RizzOlo

_

33 1/3%

TOTAL 1991

MEMBERS:
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PIAllA, Manager

ASSIGNMENT

THE UNDERSIGNED, for valuable consideration, hereby assigns, sets over and

delivers all right and title in the Trust's membership interests In TEZ MANAGEMENT, LLC

to RICK J. RIZZOLO.

Effective this 8th day of June, 2006.

THE RICK AND LISA RIZZOLO FAMILY
TRUST, dated August 30, 2001

By:
LISA M. RIZZO 0, Trustee

By:
RICK J. R1ZZ

CQNSENT OF MANAqERS

By executing this document, the undersigned expressly consents to the assignment of
the interest, approves the form and content of this document. and acknowledges that RICK
.1. RIZZOLO is (as to the Interest) a substituted Member.
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ASSIGNMENT

THE UNDERSIGNED, for valuable consideration, hereby assigns, sets over and

delivers all right and title in the Trust's membership interests in TEZ MANAGEMENT. LLC

to RICK). P.IZZOLO.

Effective this 8th day of June. 2006.

THE RICK AND USA WIZ= FAMILY
TRW • dated August .30. 2001

I M, RIZZO 0, uiteR

By:
RICK). RIZZOLO. Trustee

CQN,SENT OF MANAGERS

By executing this document. the undersigned expressly consents to the assignment of
the Interest, approves the form and content of this document, and acknowledges that RICK
J. RIZZOLO Is (as to the Interest) a substituted Member,
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RESIGNATION OF MANAGER

To: TEZ MANAGEMENT, LLC
CIO Stuart N. Cohen
Butera Beausang, Cohen & Brennan

King of Prussia, PA 19406

I hereby tender my resignation as Manager of TEZ MANAGEMENT, LLC
effective immediately.
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RELEASE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that the undersigned, LIONS LIMITED

PARTNERSHIP, DOMOLE LLC, RLR TRUST, and RICK A/K/A FREDERICK J. RIZZOLO

(collectively the "Rizzolo Parties"), for One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable

consideration, the legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and intending.to  be legally

bound hereby, agree as follows:

I. Release by Rizzolo Parties. The Rizzolo Parties remise, release and forever discharge

Vincent Piazza and Piazza Family Limited Partnership (collectively the "Piazza Parties"), The End

Zone, Inc., TEZ Real Estate LP and TEZ Management LLC, their legal representatives, family

members, shareholders, partners, members, employees, successors, assigns, officers, directors,

executors, administrators, affiliates, parent companies and subsidiaries, of and from any and all

manner of actions, causes of action, suits, debts, dues, accounts, bonds, notes, covenants, contracts,

agreements, judgments, demands and claims whatsoever in law or equity, whether heretofore known,

suspected or asserted, including without limitation any claims arising out of, relating to, resulting

from or in any other way connected with the ownership and operation of The End Zone, Inc., TEZ

Real Estate LP, 'FEZ Management LLC, Crazy Horse II Cabaret, or the premises at and MIL

41111111111111111111111101 M111111111Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, but excluding the obligations of the

Piazza Parties under the agreements set forth below in Section II, which are not released.

II. Agreements Not Included in Release. This Release does not release the Piazza

Parties from their respective obligations under the following agreements: TEZ Management, LLC

Purchase of Membership Interest Agreement between The Rick and Lisa Rizzolo Family Trust and

the Piazza Family Limited Partnership, dated October 17, 2007, as amended by a First Amendment

to Purchase of Membership Interest Agreement between Rick a/k/a Frederick J. Rizzolo, assignee of

The Rick and Lisa Rizzolo Family Trust, and Piazza Family Limited Partnership, dated of even date

herewith; and TEZ Real Estate LP Purchase of Limited Partnership Interest Agreement, dated

October 17, 2007, between Lions Limited Partnership and Piazza Family Limited Partnership, as

amended by a First Amendment to Purchase of Limited Partnership Interest Agreement, dated of

even date herewith.

III. Binding. This Release shall be binding on the parties, their heirs, successors, personal

representatives and assigns.

IV. Counterparts/Faxes. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts,

including counterparts transmitted by telecopier or facsimile, any one of which shall constitute an original
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DOMOLE LLC, A NEVADA
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

By:

Rick a Fred ick J. o, Manager

(SEAL)

DOMOLE LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY

By:

of this Release. When counterparts or facsimile copies have been executed by all parties, they shall have

the same effect as if the signatures to each counterpart or copy were upon the same document and copies

of such documents shall be deemed valid as originals.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto have set

their hands and seals this 24th day of  March , 2008.

IN THE PRESENCE OF: LIONS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, A
NEVADA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
BY ITS SOLE GENERAL PARTNER:

RLR TRUST, dated November 2, 2001

By:
Witness Name:

By:
Winless Name:

2
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RELEASE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS this the turdersigned, LIONS LIMITED

PARTNERSHIP, DOMOLE LLC, RLR TRUST, and RICK A/K/A FREDERICK J. RIZZOLO

(collectively the "Rizzola Parties"), for One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable

consideration, the legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and intending to be

b.ound hereby, agree as follows:

I. Release by RIzzolp Parries. The %nolo Parties remise; release and forever discharge

Vincent Piazza and Piazza Family Limited Pattnership (collectively the "Piazza Parties"), The End

Zone, Inc., FEZ Real Estate LP and TEZ Management LLC, their legal representatives, family

members, shareholders, partners, members, employees, successors, assigns, officers, directors,

executors, administrators, affiliates, parent companies and subsidiaries, of and fnmr any and all

manner of actions, causes election, suits, debts, dues, accounts, bonds, notes. covenants, contracts,

igreements, judgments, demands and claims whatsoever in law orequity, whether heretofore known,

suspected or asserted, including without limitation any claims arising out of, relutingto. resulting

from or In any other way connected with the ownership and operation ofThe End Zone, Inc-, 1F2

Real Estate LP, TEZ Management LT,O, Crew/ NolSo U Cubic% or the Premises at tillband 41111111

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, but excluding the obligations of the

Piazza Parties under the agreements set forth below in Section IL which are not released.

II. agm.gmEgiliglints erUltEgkasg. This Release does not release thc Plana

Parties from their respective obligations under the following agreements: TEZ Management, LLC

Purchase of Membership Interest Agreement between The Rick and Lisa Rizzolo Family That and

the Piazza Family Limited Partnership, dated October 17, 2007, as amended by a First Amendment

to Purchase of Membership Interest Agreement between Rick ailda Frederick Rizzolo, assignee of

The Rick and Lisa RIZZOICI Family *Trust, and Piazza Family Limited Partnership, dated of even date

herewith; and TEZ Real Estate LP Purchase of Limlied Partnership Interest .A.greernent, dated

October 17, 2007, between Lions Limited Partnership and Piazza Family Limited Partnership, as

amended by a First Amendment to Purchase of Limited Partnership Interest Agreement, dated of

oven date herewith.

Ill,. Binding, This Release shall be binding on the parties, their heirs, successors, personal

representatives and assigns..

Qmgerparts/Fores, This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts,

including counterparts transmitted by telecopier or facsimile, any one of which shall constitute on original
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DOMOLE LLC, A NEVADA
LIMITED LTAI3IT2IY COMPANY

*ea/ •■•■•••••■•

DOMOLE LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY

By:
Rick

Rio k

diz

Ic

 
fssAL)

tad Now:nisei. 2, 2001

FLK3
By:
Nemo:

SOLIMPACIRUSTINTERNATIONALIN
By: ---
Name:

2

HAR-Rd-R008(411/ lS!q PATTI A SGRO (FilX)T0 862731 P 005/005

of this Release, When counterparts or facsimile copies have bon executed by all parties, they shell have

the same effect as If the signatures to each counterpart or copywere upon the same document and *epics

of such do:on:ants shall be deemed valid as originals.

IN WITNESS WHERSOLi.Pland intending to be icgainound hereby, the parties hereto have sot

their hands and seals this day of iNFIn
MM

.
	••••■•

2008.

IN THE PRESENCE OP: LIONS UNITED PA IrINERSHIP, A
NEVADA LIMITED PARINERSIIIP,
BY ITS SOLE GENERAL PARTNER:
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KNOW ALL. MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that the undersigned, LISA M. RIZZOLO

("Lisa RIzzolo"), for One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the legal

sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and Intending to be legally bound hereby, agrees as

follows:

I. Release by Lie Rizzolo. Lisa Rizzolo does hereby remise, release and forever

discharge Vincent Piazza and Piazza Family Limited Partnership (collectively the "Piazza Parties").

The End Zone, Inc., TEZ Real Estate 12 and TEZ Management LLC, their legal representatives,

family members, shareholders, partners, members, employees, successors, assigns, officers, directors,

executors, administrators, affiliates, parent companies and subsidiaries, of and from any and all

manner of actions, causes of action, suits, debts, dues, accounts, bonds, notes, covenants, contracts,

agreements, judgments, demands and claims whatsoever in law or equity, whether heretofore known,

suspected or asserted, including without limitation any claims arising out of, relating to, resulting

from or in any other way connected with the ownership and operation of The End Zone, Inc., TEZ

Real Estate LP, TEZ Management LLC, Crazy Horse II Cabaret, or the premises at firaandellt.

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, but excluding the obligations of the

Piazza Parties under the agreements set forth below in Section II, which are not released.

U. Agt entgr easatclu in • . This Release does not release the 'Piazza

Parties from their respective obligations under the following agreements: TEZ Management, LLC

Purchase of Membership Interest Agreement between The Rick and Lisa Rizzolo Family Trust and

the Piazza Family Limited Partnership, dated October 17, 2007, as amended by a First Amendment

to Purchase of Membership Interest Agreement between Rick a/k/a Frederick J. Rizzuto, assignee of

The Rick and Lisa Rizzolo Family Trust, and Piazza Family Limited Partnership, dated of even date

herewith; and TEZ Real Estate LP Purchase of Limited Partnership Interest Agreement, dated

October 17, 2007, between Lions Limited Partnership and Piazza Family Limited Partnership, as

amended by a First Amendment to Purchase of Limited Partnership Interest Agreement, dated of

even date herewith.

M. &Atm. This Release shall be binding on the parties, their heirs, successors, personal

representatives and assigns.

IV. Counterparts/Faxes. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts,

including counterparts transmitted by telecopier or facsimile, any one of which shall constitute an original

of this Release. When counterparts or facsimile copies have been executed by all parties, they shall have

MAR 18,2008 13:23 7027377712 702 737 7712 Page 1
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the same erect as if the signatures to each counterpart or copy were upon the same document and copies

of such documents shall be deemed valid as , originals.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and Intending to be legally bound hereby, Lisa M. Rizzolo has set her

hand and seal this S iz! day of , 2008,

2
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By:

By:

r 't

0t/02/08 09:59 PAX 8106309877

04/01/08 _

PIAllA MANAGEMENT CO ^TITERA BEAUSANG qh 002
4 ". LZA lit)002

ORIGINAL
v•el R72 Voi At)

v% 8c AG-ke.
TEZ IMAL ESTATE]

CONSENT OF TEZ REAL ESTATE 1..? TO TRANSFER OF
LIONS LIMITED PARTNERSHIPPIVIITED PARTNERSHIP INTE REST

TEZ REAL ESTATE LP ("TEZ"), intending to be legally bound hereby, consents to the

transfer by LIONS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP of its 33% limited partnership interest in TEZ

REAL ESTATE LP to PIAllA FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ("PPLP"). TEZ hereby

irrevocably waives any right it may have to purchase the limited partnership interest being sold

by Lions Limited Partnership to PFLP, including without limitation any rights of first refusal

with respect to said limited partnership interests under Article V111.3 of the Limited Partnership

Agreement. TEZ further consents to PFLP being admitted as a Substitute Partner in place of

Lions Limited Partnership with respect to the partnership interest being transferred.

IN WITNESS W OF, TEZ REAL ESTATE 12 has executed this Consent the

day of

TEZ REAL ESTATE LP, a Pennsylvania Limited
Partnership by its Sole general Prtner

TEZ MANA9 LLCI a Pennsylvania
Lirni ttetimpany

2008.
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PROMISSORY NOTE

Dated: As of February  n , 2005

oq/02_)oe-
For value received and intending to be legally bound, TEZ REAL ESTATE LP, a

Pennsylvania limited partnership, of Norristown, Pennsylvania 19403

("Make?) promises to pay to the order of LIONS UNITED PARTNERSHIP, a Nevada limited

partnership (hereinafter called "Payee"), of  garliMMEIIIIIR • 6.5is ets,

N V 9 /0d
or such other place as Payee may designate in writing the principal suan of Twenty-Five

Thousand Dollars ($250,000) lawful money of the United States of America, together with

interest onthe. outstanding principalhalanee-thereof at-a rate which-is-equal to I% above the

Prime Rate of interest as announced from time to time by Sovereign Dank.

Principal and interest will be repaid in accordance with the terms of that certain Limited

Partnership Agreement for TEZ Real Estate LP, dated  ,gebrveLey 1/ , 20 ay by

and among Maker, Payee, TEZ Management LLC, Lions Limited Partnership and Rosalia Coscia

(the "Limited Partnership Agreement").

The undersigned shall have the right to prepay in whole or in part any amounts due under

this Note, without penalty.

In the event any of the aforesaid payments of interest shall become overdue for a period in

excess of 15 days, the Maker shall pay to Payee a "late charge" of five cents for each dollar so

overdue.
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If any default be made in the payment of any amount of principal or interest on the date

on which it shall fall due and such default shall continue for 30 days after written notice of

default and opportunity to cure from Payee, then in such event the entire unpaid balance of said

principal sum together with interest accrued thereon shall at the option of Payee become

immediately due and payable; and in such case Payee may also recover all costs of suit and other

expenses in connection therewith, including a reasonable attorney's fee for collection.

Maker hereby waives presentment for payment, demand, notice of nonpayment (except as

specifically set forth above) and notice of protest of this Note. The granting, without notice, of

any extension of time for the payment of any sum due under this Note or the Mortgage or for the

performance of any covenant, condition, or agreement thereof, or the taking or release of other or

additional security shall in no way release or discharge the liability of the Maker.
_ ........ . . . . . . _ ... --

If any provision hereof is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be prohibited or

unenforceable, it shall be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability,

and such prohibition or unenforceability shall not invalidate the balance of such provision to the

extent it is not prohibited or unenforceable, nor invalidate the other provisions hereof, all of

which shall be construed in favor of Payee in order to effect the provisions of the Note.

This Note is non-assignable and non-negotiable and is subject to the terms of the Limited

Partnership Agreement. Subject to the foregoing restriction on assignments and transfers, the

words "Payee" and "Maker" whenever occurring herein shall be deemed and construed to include

the respective heirs, successors and assigns of Payee and Maker. This instrument shall be

construed according to and governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

2
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• ... . Roaalia Comb, '

3

1 eO.14. 2005 4:20PM POVER COMPANY INC

P.P
A3098

PM 
COMPANY. .1.1C424446paNT co

No.8828 P. 8

No.8824 P 6/13
—

IN WNW* WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound befeby, Maker hex duly

exemead Ibis Note the day and year fine above akeetkonel..	'

TEZ REAL ESTATE 12, a Presaylvatia Limited
Parbtenbkp by its Sale Cameral Partner

1 MANA L Lie, a Frausylvanbi
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EXHIBIT "3"
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SBKHC-0744

Case 2:08-cv-00635-PMP-GWF Document 519-14 Filed 06/06/11 Page 10 of 13

Betsy Brooks

ront Stuart Cohen
Sent: Wedriesday,November03,20103:33 PM
To; Richard .Orlow; jsQpiazzamanagement.com; dpapiazzamanapmentcom
Subject RN: Rizzolo rritter

All,

See attached from Rizzolo's attorney. Stu

 - - Original Message - -
From: PoP..inio P. Gentile rmailto:dgentile@gordonsilver.com]
Sent: Wednesday, November 03, 2010 12:04 PM
To: Stuart Cohen
Subject: Rizzolo matter

Thank you for speaking with me a few minutes ago about the Lions Limited paayments matter.
Since I have not ever received the amortization schedule that you referenced, I have no
ability to verify the accuracy of the repayment in full to Bart Rizzolo and his estate of
the mOneY owed to him that he expended to keep the property safe from foreclosUre and/or
becoming worthless. Please forward the schedule to me.

In the meantime, please make any payments which you believe are no longer governed bY the
afaignmaht to Bart Rizzolo under the.assignment into a separate account and keep them
egfe, Rick Riziolo should not and cannot have any ability to ;each those funds. The right
to those funds is in dispute at this time and I do not want Rick to have access to them
until the dispute is resolved.

Thanks for your cooperation in this matter. I Shall send a hard copy letter to you soon to
further articulate our position and needs.

Dominic P. Gentile Esq.
Gordon Silver
3960 Howard Hughes Pkwy.
Ninth Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89169
Tel: 702.796.5555
Fax: 702.369,2666
E-mail: dgentile@gordonsilver.com

Gordon Silver Standard Disclaimer
DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this coPmnnication unless you are the intended addreSeae.
This e-mail commo4oation may contain confidential and/or privileged information intended
OnlY for soohen@buteralaw.com . If you have received this communication in error, pleas@
cell us (collect) immediately at (702) 796-5555 and ask to speak to Dominic Gentile Esq.
Also please e-mail the sender and notify the sender immediately that you have received the
communication in error.

Tax Opinion Disclaimer
To comply with IRS regulations, we advise that any discussion of Federal tax issues in
this E-mail was not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used by you, i) to avoid
any penalties imposed under the Internal Revenue Code or, ii) to promote, market or
recommend to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein.

liarZt:x;

1

EX29-001
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Form 668-W(ICS)
(Rev. July 2002)
DATE: 05/0512011
REPLY TO: Internal Revenue Service

SANDRA D COBOS

Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service
Notice of Levy on Wages, Salary, and Other Income

TELEPHONE NUMBER

OF IRS OFFICE: 11111111111111111

LAS VEGAS, NV 89106

TO: DIAMOND DIVERSIFIED HOLDINGS INC
CELLULAR CENTER & AFFORDABLE HOME T

LAS VEGAS, NV 89103

NAME AND ADDRESS OF TAXPAYER:

RICK J RIZZOLO
11111111111MMIP
HENDERSON, NV 89012-7220

IDENTIFYING NUMBER(S): 1111.110
RIZZ

Kind of Tax Tax Period Ended Unpaid Balance of Assessment Statutory Additions Total

1040 12/31/2006 $1,016,092.30 $328,786.48 $1,344,878.78

Total Amount Due $1,344,878.78

We figured the interest and late payment penalty to  06104/2011

THIS ISN'T A BILL FOR TAXES YOU OWE. THIS IS A NOTICE OF LEVY TO COLLECT MONEY OWED BY THE TAXPAYER NAMED ABOVE.

The Internal Revenue Code provides that there is a lien for the amount shown above. Although we have given the notice and demand
required by the Code, the amount owed hasn't been paid. This levy requires you to turn over to us: (1) this taxpayers wages and salary that
have been earned but not paid, as well as wages and salary earned in the future until this levy is released, and (2) this taxpayers other
income that you have now or for which you are obligated.

We levy this money to the extent it isn't exempt, as shown in the instructions. Don't offset money this person owes you without
contacting us at the telephone number shown above for instructions.

If you don't owe money to this taxpayer, please call us at the telephone number at the top of this form. Instead of calling us you
may complete the back of Part 3, attach it as a cover to the rest of this form, and return all parts to IRS in the enclosed envelope.

If you do owe money to this taxpayer, please see the back of this page for instructions on how to act on this notice.

Signature of Service Re r nt tive Title

SANDRA D COBOS ruytA01, ACTING MANAGER

Part 1 - For Employer or c4her Addressee Catalog No. 35390F www.irs.00v Form 668-W(ICS) (7-2002)
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IF MONEY IS DUE THIS TAXPAYER

Give the taxpayer Parts 2, 3, 4 and 5, as soon as you receive this levy. Part of the taxpayer's wages, salary, or other income is exempt
from levy. To claim exemptions, the taxpayer must complete and sign the Statement of Exemptions and Filing Status on Parts 3, 4,
and 5 and return Parts 3 and 4 to you within 3 work days after you receive this levy. The taxpayer's instructions for completing the
Statement of Exemptions and Filing Status are on the back of Part 5.

Send us the taxpayer's take home, pay minus the exempt amount which is described below, on the same dates that payments are
made, or are due, to the taxpayer. Unless we tell you that a deduction should not be allowed, allow the taxpayer's payroll deductions
which were in effect when you received this levy in determining the take home pay. Do not allow the taxpayer to take new voluntary
payroll deductions while this levy is in effect. The method of payment to the taxpayer, fi g r example, direct deposit, has no bearing on
take home pay. Direct deposit is not considered a payroll deduction.

When you send us your check, complete the back of Part 3 of this form, attach it to the check, and mail them to us in the enclosed
envelope. Make your check payable to United States Treasury. Please write on the check (not on a detachable stub) the
taxpayer's name, identifying number(s), kind of tax, and tax periods shown on Part 1, and the words "LEVY PROCEEDS."

This levy remains in effect for all wages and salary for personal services until we send you a release of levy.* Wages and •
salary include fees, commissions, and bonuses. If more than one payment is necessary to satisfy the levy, send additional payments
to the Internal Revenue Service address shown on your copy of this levy, and make out your check as described above.

This levy remains in effect for benefit and retirement income if the taxpayer has a current fixed right to future payments,
until we send you a release of levy. -

For income other than wages and salary, and benefit and retirement income as described above, this levy is effective only for
funds you owe the taxpayer now. We may issue another levy if necessary. However, this levy attaches to all obligations you owe the
taxpayer at the time you receive it, even though you plan to make the payment at a later date.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FIGURING THE AMOUNT EXEMPT FROM THIS LEVY

There are three steps in figuring the amount exempt from this levy.

1. When you receive the completed Parts 3 and 4 from the taxpayer, use item 1 of the enclosed table (Publication 1494) to figure how
much wages, salary, or other income is exempt from this levy. Find the correct block on the table using the taxpayer's filing status,
number of personal exemptions claimed, and pay period. Be sure you allow one exemption for the taxpayer, in addition to one for
each person listed on Parts 3 and 4, unless, "I cannot claim myself as an exemption," is written next to the taxpayer's signature. If no
Social Security Number is provided for a personal exemption, do not allow that exemption, unless 'Less than six months old" is written
in the space for that person's Social Security Number. If you don't receive the completed Parts 3 and 4, then the exempt amount is
what would be exempt if the taxpayer had returned them indicating married filing separate and only the taxpayer is claimed as a
personal exemption. Don't use the information on the taxpayers Form W-4, Employee's Withholding Allowance Certificate, to
determine the amount that is exempt from this levy. That information can be different from what is filed on the employee's individual
income tax return.

2. If the taxpayer, or the taxpayer's spouse, is at least 65 years old and/or blind, an additional amount is exempt from this levy. To
claim this, the taxpayer counts one for each of the following: (a) the taxpayer is 65 or older, (b) the taxpayer is blind, (c) the taxpayer's
spouse is 65 or older, and (d) the taxpayers spouse is blind. Then, this total (up to 4) is entered next to "ADDITIONAL STANDARD
DEDUCTION" on the Statement of Exemptions and Filing Status. If the taxpayer has entered a number in this space, use item 2 of the
enclosed table to figure the additional amount exempt from this levy.

3. The amount the taxpayer needs to pay support, established by a court or an administrative order, for minor children is also exempt
from the levy, but the court or administrative order must have been made before the date of this levy. These children can't be claimed
as personal exemptions on Parts 3, 4, and 5.

If the taxpayer's exemptions, filing status, or eligibility for additional standard deduction change while this levy is in effect, the taxpayer
may give you a new statement to change the amount that is exempt. You can get more forms from an IRS office. If you are sending
payments for this levy next year, the amount that is exempt doesn't change merely because the amount that all taxpayers can deduct
for exemptions, filing status, and additional standard deductions on individual income tax returns changes for the new year. However, if
the taxpayer asks you to recompute the exempt amount in the new year by submitting a new Statement of Exemptions and Filing
Status, even though there may be no change from the prior statement, you may use the new year's exemption table. This change
applies to levies you already have as well as this one. If you are asked to recompute the exempt amount and you don't have the new
year's exemption table, you may order one by calling 1-800-829-3676. Ask for Publication 1494. This publication is also available at our
internet site www.irs.gov The taxpayer submits the information under penalties of perjury, and it is subject to verification by the Internal
Revenue Service.

Form 668-W (ICS) (7-2002)
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Gordon Silver
Attorneys and Counselors at Law

June 10, 2011

Eric Christiansen, Officer
United States Department of Parole & Probation
Foley Federal Building
300 Las Vegas Boulevard South
Suite 1200
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Re: United States of America v. Fredrick Rizzolo, Case No. 2:006-CR-186
Our File Number: 102472-001

Dear Eric:

As you know, we represent Mr. Rizzolo in the above titled matter. According to the Internal
Revenue Service, Mr. Rizzolo currently has a balance, including statutory additions, of approximately
$1,344,878.78 stemming from his 2006 Form 1040 tax return.  Moreover, he currently owes
restitution to the Henrys' as one of the conditions of his supervised release. In an effort to assist Mr.
Rizzolo with satisfying the tax obligation, we request permission to negotiate an offer in compromise
with the IRS. In order to do so, Mr. Rizzolo will be required to borrow money. It seems to me that it
is a waste of precious resources to incur additional legal fee obligations in pursuit of this goal without
first learning from you if you would be inclined to allow that to happen. Obviously, the Lions Limited
Partnership payments that have been kept in a separate account could be a source of such funds and
contingent future payments might be assignable as part of the offer and compromise or to secure a loan
to pay the IRS.

In the event a successful negotiation is reached with the IRS, Mr. Rizzolo will request your
authorization prior to entering into a binding loan agreement. However, it seems foolish to just sit by
and do nothing under the circumstances. I am sure that you appreciate his dilemma, and unfortunately
you are the only one who can give him the authority to take the above mentioned actions in an attempt
to extricate himself from what is a sometimes daunting set of circumstances. Please advise me as soon
as possible as to your willingness to allow this to occur. I am certain that you will discuss this
proposal with Judge Pro before responding, but I urge you to do so without delay.

Very truly yours,

DOMINIC P. GENTILE, ESQ.
DPG/alj

cc: Sandra Cobos
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